
  

—
—
_
 

HOON AA | 
*1042900235 4% | 

  

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., 

MIKE HUNTER, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

(1) PURDUE PHARMA L.P.; 
(2) PURDUE PHARMA, INC.; 
(3) THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY; 
(4) TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; 
(5) CEPHALON, INC.; 
(6) JOHNSON & JOHNSON; 
(7) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC:; 
(8) ORTHO-McNEIL-JANSSEN 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., n/k/a 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC:; 
(9) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC., 
n/k/a JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(10) ALLERGAN, PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC, 
f/k/a ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a WATSON 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(11) WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.; 
(12) ACTAVIS LLC; and 
(13) ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC., 
f/k/a WATSON PHARMA, INC., 

Defendants. 

Case No. CJ-2017-816 

Submitted to: 

The Honorable Thad Balkman 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA. ss 
CLEVELAND COUNTY S °°? 

FILED 

FEB 15 2019 

In the office of the 

Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS 

THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S ORDER TO PROVIDE 

BRIEFING ON THE LEGAL AUTHORITY TO SEVER CLAIMS AND 

CONSOLIDATE ACTIONS 

On February 14, 2019, the Court orally ordered the parties to provide briefing on the 

Court’s authority to sever claims and consolidate actions. The Court further specifically requested 

briefing on the potential of prejudice to Defendants arising from severance and consolidation. In 

accordance with that order, the State of Oklahoma (“the State”) respectfully submits that the Court



possesses the inherent and statutory power to (1) sever claims into separate actions and (2) 

consolidate those actions for purposes of discovery and trial. 

Authority 

There can be no reasonable dispute that the Court possesses the inherent power and 

statutory authority to sever claims and consolidate actions for trial, and to manage its docket in 

this manner. See, e.g., Winters v. City of Okla. City, 1987 OK 63, 48, 740 P.2d 724, 726 (“Inherent 

powers [are] those which are necessary to the exercise of all others. These are the court’s inherent 

powers to manage its own affairs so as to achieve the orderly and timely disposition of cases. 

These powers are implicit in the existence of a judicial system, and are a necessary incident to the 

exercise of a court’s jurisdiction.”) (internal quotation omitted); Hambright v. City of Cleveland, 

1960 OK 184, 916, 360 P.2d 493, 496 (“Every court has inherent power, exercisable in its sound 

discretion, consistent within the Constitution and statutes, to control disposition of causes on its 

docket with economy of time and effort.” (quoting 14 Am. Jur., Courts § 171)). 

The Court’s statutory power to sever comes from 12 O.S. § 2021, which states “[a]ny claim 

against a party may be severed and proceeded with separately.” The Court’s statutory power to 

consolidate comes from 12 O.S. § 2018(C), which states “[wJhen actions involving a common 

question of law or fact are pending before the court, it may order a joint hearing or trial of any or 

all the matters in issue in the actions; it may order all the actions consolidated; and it may make 

such orders concerning proceedings therein as may tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.” 

Severance and consolidation are perfectly allowable and common-sense tools the Court 

may use to control its docket and preserve a trial date. To be clear, such severance and 

consolidation does not change the prosecution and defense of the litigation. Pleadings will not



change. Existing petition and answers remain in effect. Motions will not change. All prior orders 

remain in full force and effect. Discovery master and settlement master processes do not change. 

Severance and consolidation are purely docketing-control processes allowing a court to 

sever a case into separate cause numbers (for example, CJ-2017-816-1 and CJ-2017-816-2), and 

then consolidate those causes for discovery and trial. The State respectfully submits that severance 

and consolidation can occur through a single, simple order. 

Lack of Prejudice 

If severance and consolidation occur as described above, everything about this matter 

would remain the same. The Original Petition and all pleadings filed as of the date of the 

severance/consolidation order would remain the same. All orders issued to date remain the same. 

The Special Master and Settlement Master appointments remain the same. The Scheduling Order 

remains the same. The trial date remains the same. And the trial would remain the same. The only 

thing that would change is that some of the State’s claims would bear a new cause number. 

Because severance and consolidation are purely procedural mechanisms which allow a 

court to efficiently and economically control its docket—they do not affect the substance of the 

case—there necessarily can be no prejudice to Defendants. 

CONCLUSION 

Pursuant to 12 O.S. §§ 2021 and 2018(C) and the Court’s inherent authority to efficiently 

manage the matters on the Court’s docket, the Court undoubtedly possesses the power to sever and 

consolidate claims before it. Further, such severance and consolidation will not cause any 

prejudice to Defendants.



Respectfully submitted, 

Michael Burrage, OBA No. 1350 
Reggie Whitten, OBA No. 9576 

WHITTEN BURRAGE 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 300 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 516-7800 

Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 

Emails: mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com 
twhitten@whittenburragelaw.com 

Mike Hunter, OBA No. 4503 

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR 
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 
Abby Dillsaver, OBA No. 20675 
GENERAL COUNSEL TO 
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Ethan A. Shaner, OBA No. 30916 

DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL 
313 NLE. 21* Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 521-3921 

Facsimile: (405) 521-6246 

Emails: abby.dillsaver@oag.ok.gov 
ethan.shaner@oag.ok.gov 

Bradley E. Beckworth, OBA No. 19982 

Jeffrey J. Angelovich, OBA No. 19981 
Trey Duck, OBA No. 33347 
Drew Pate, pro hac vice 
NIX PATTERSON, LLP 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 200 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 516-7800 

Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 

Emails: bbeckworth@nixlaw.com 

jangelovich@npraustin.com 

Glenn Coffee, OBA No. 14563 

GLENN COFFEE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
915 N. Robinson Ave. 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 601-1616 

Email: gcoffee@glenncoffee.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was emailed on February 15, 2019 

to: 

Sanford C. Coats 

Joshua D. Burns 

Cullen D. Sweeney 

CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C. 

Braniff Building 

324 N. Robinson Ave., Ste. 100 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

sandy.coats@crowedunlevy.com 

joshua.burns@crowedunlevy.com 
  

  

Robert G. McCampbell 

Nicholas Merkley 
Ashley E. Quinn 

Jeffrey A. Curran 

GABLEGOTWALS 

One Leadership Square, 15th Floor 
211 North Robinson 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-7255 

RMcCampbell@Gablelaw.com 

NMerkley@Gablelaw.com 

aguinn@gablelaw.com 

jcurran@gablelaw.com 

Steven A. Reed 

Harvey Bartle IV 
Mark A. Fiore 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

1701 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 

steven.reed@morganlewis.com 

harvey.bartle@morganlewis.com 

mark.fiore@morganlewis.com 

  

  

  

  

  

Brian M. Ercole 

Melissa M. Coates 

Martha A. Leibell 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 5300 

Miami, FL 33131 
brian.ercole@morganlewis.com 

melissa.coates@morganlewis.com 

martha. leibell@morganlewis.com 

  

  

  

Sheila Birnbaum 

Mark S. Cheffo 

Hayden A. Coleman 
Paul A. Lafata 

Benjamin McAnaney 
Eric Snapp 

Jonathan S. Tam 

Lindsay N. Zanello 

Bert L. Wolff 

Marina L. Schwartz 

Mara C. Cusker Gonzalez 

DECHERT, LLP 
Three Byant Park 

1095 Avenue of Americas 

New York, NY 10036-6797 
sheila.birmbaum@dechert.com 

mark.cheffo@dechert.com 

hayden.coleman@dechert.com 

paul.lafata@dechert.com 

jonathan.tam@dechert.com 

lindsay.zanello@dechert.com 

bert.wolff@dechert.com 
Erik.snapp@dechert.com 

Benjamin.mcananey@dechert.com 

marina.schwarz(@dechert.com 

maracusker.gonzalez(@dechert.com 

  

  

  

Jae Hong Lee 

DECHERT, LLP 

One Bush Street, 16 Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

jae.lee@dechert.com 

Rachel M. Rosenberg 
DECHERT LLP 

Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 

Rachel.rosenberg(@dechert.com



Stephen D. Brody 

David Roberts 

Jessica L. Waddle 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 

Washington, DC 20006 
sbrody@omm.com 

droberts2@omm.com 

jwaddle@omm.com 

Daniel J. Franklin 

Ross Galin 

Desirae Krislie Cubero Tongco 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
7 Time Square 

New York, NY 10036 
Telephone: (212) 326-2000 

dfranklin@omm.com 

rgalin@omm.com 

dtongco@omm.com 

Robert S. Hoff 

Wiggin & Dana, LLP 

265 Church Street 

New Haven, CT 06510 

rhoff@wiggin.com 

Jeffrey Allen Barker 

O’MELVENY & MYERS, LLP 
610 Newport Center Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Tel: 949-823-6900 
Fax: 949-823-6994 
jbarker@omm.com 

Amy Riley Lucas 

Lauren S. Rakow 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor 

Los Angeles, California 90067 

alucas@omm.com 

lrakow@omm.com 

Benjamin H. Odom 

John H. Sparks 

Michael Ridgeway 

David L. Kinney 

ODOM, SPARKS & JONES PLLC 

HiPoint Office Building 
2500 McGee Drive Ste. 140 

Oklahoma City, OK 73072 

odomb@odomsparks.com 

sparksi@odomsparks.com 

ridgewaym@odomsparks.com 

kinneyd@odomsparks.com 

  

  

  

  

Larry D. Ottaway 
Amy Sherry Fischer 

Andrew M. Bowman 

Steven J. Johnson 

Jordyn L. Cartmell 

FOLIART, HUFF, OTTAWAY & 

BOTTOM 

201 Robert S. Kerr Ave, 12 Floor 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

larryottaway@oklahomacounsel.com 

amyfischer@oklahomacounsel.com 

andrewbowman@oklahomacounsel.com 

stevenjohnson@oklahomacounsel.com 

jordyncartmell@oklahomacounsel.com 

  

  

Michael Burrage


